2031 245,000   4.50%

2032 255,000   5.00%

2033 265,000   5.00%

3,570,000$

-48-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH

Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2014 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 (Continued)

2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds

On May 21, 2014, the County issued $6.755 million in Series 2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding
Bonds to defease the portion of the outstanding Series 2005 Sales Tax Revenue and Refunding Bonds
issued to finance the costs of expansion and improvements related to the Security Center. Maturities of
the Series 2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds are as follows:

Due Date Principal

Interest

Rate

December 1 2015 140,000$   1.83%

2016 1,275,000   1.83%

2017 1,300,000   1.83%

2018 1,325,000   1.83%

2019 1,345,000   1.83%

2020 1,370,000   1.83%

6,755,000$

The following table shows the difference between the cash flow requirements to service the Series 2005
Sales Tax Revenue and Refunding Bonds and the 2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds:

Date

New (2014)

Debt Service

Old (2005)

Debt Service

Savings

Fiscal

Total

11/1/2014 $   54,941 $   151,794 $   96,853 $   96,853
5/1/2015 61,808 151,794 89,986 -
11/1/2015 201,808 151,794 (50,014) 39,972
5/1/2016 60,527 151,794 91,267 -
11/1/2016 1,335,527 1,286,794 (48,733) 42,534
5/1/2017 48,861 123,419 74,558 -
11/1/2017 1,348,861 1,318,419 (30,442) 44,116
5/1/2018 36,966 93,544 56,578 -
11/1/2018 1,361,966 1,348,544 (13,422) 43,156
5/1/2019 24,842 66,875 42,033 -
11/1/2019 1,369,842 1,371,875 2,033 44,066
5/1/2020 12,536 34,250 21,714 -
11/1/2020 1,382,535 1,404,250 21,715 43,429

Totals $   7,301,020 $   7,655,146 $   354,126 $   354,126

The net present value of the benefit (economic gain) resulting from the advance refunding is $341,933.

-49-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH

Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2014 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 (Continued)

The following table summarizes the changes in long-term debt for 2014:

January 1 December 31 Due in

Governmental Activities: 2014 Additions Retirements 2014 One Year

General Obligation Bonds

<none> -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

   Total GO Bonds -   -   -   -   -

Revenue Bonds

2005 Sales Tax & Refunding Bonds 16,595,000   -   (9,205,000)   7,390,000   3,090,000

2006 Sales Tax Bonds 4,700,000   -   (500,000)   4,200,000   525,000

2009A Transportation Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 7,860,000   -   (2,535,000)   5,325,000   2,615,000

2009B Transportation Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 85,490,000   -   -   85,490,000   -

2009A Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds 1,385,000   -   (685,000)   700,000   700,000

2009B Vehicle Registration Fee Revenue Bonds 23,775,000   -   -   23,775,000   -

2010A Excise Tax Revenue Bonds 3,965,000   -   (725,000)   3,240,000   775,000

2010B Excise Tax Revenue Bonds 5,000,000   -   -   5,000,000   -

2010C Excise Tax Revenue Bonds 28,200,000   -   -   28,200,000   -

2010 Taxable Sales Tax Revenue Bonds (QECB) 4,630,000   -   (170,000)   4,460,000   180,000

2012 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds 49,565,000   -   (900,000)   48,665,000   930,000

2013 Excise Tax Revenue Bonds 3,700,000   -   (130,000)   3,570,000   135,000

2014 Sales Tax Revenue Refunding Bonds -   6,755,000   -   6,755,000   140,000

Unamortized Bond Discounts (1,220,268)   -   58,875   (1,161,393)   (58,875)

Unamortized Bond Premiums 3,467,222   (300,741)   3,166,481   300,741

   Total Revenue Bonds 237,111,954   6,755,000   (15,091,866)   228,775,088   9,331,866

   Total Bonds Payable 237,111,954   6,755,000   (15,091,866)   228,775,088   9,331,866

Compensated Absences 3,972,779   137,757   -   4,110,536   -

OPEB Liability 8,105,722   -   (691,930)   7,413,792   -

249,190,455$   6,892,757$   (15,783,796)$   240,299,416$   9,331,866$

(The balance of this page is intentionally left blank.)

-50-

UTAH COUNTY, UTAH

Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2014 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 6 (Continued)

The debt service requirements of the General Obligation and Revenue Bonds for the next five years and
to maturity are as follows:

Fiscal Year Principal Interest Total

2015 9,090,000$   12,243,381$   21,333,381$

2016 9,525,000   11,866,626   21,391,626

2017 9,905,000   11,492,681   21,397,681

2018 7,990,000   11,068,325   19,058,325

2019 8,280,000   10,736,988   19,016,988

2020-2024 38,700,000   47,936,638   86,636,638

2025-2029 44,240,000   36,601,577   80,841,577

2030-2034 54,665,000   21,625,339   76,290,339

2035-2039 44,375,000   6,593,541   50,968,541

Totals 226,770,000$   170,165,096$   396,935,096$

All Bonds

Compensated Absences and Other Postemployment Benefits

Employees are granted vacation and sick leave in amounts varying with tenure. An employee may
accrue up to 240 hours of vacation and 720 hours of sick leave. Sick leave may be converted to vacation
or cash under certain options available under the plan. As of December 31, 2014, accrued compensated
absences amounted to $4,110,536. As of December 31, 2014, the accrued liability for other
postemployment benefits (“OPEB”) was $7,413,792.

NOTE 7 - RETIREMENT PLANS

Utah Retirement Systems

Plan Description. Utah County contributes to the Local Governmental Contributory Retirement

[…]

IM Flash Technologies LLC Manufacturing 1,000-1,999 5 0.39% - 0.78% --- --- ---

Nestlé Prepared Foods Company Manufacturing 1,000-1,999 6 0.39% - 0.78% 1,000-1,999 10 0.40% - 0.79%

Nexeo Staffing LLC Employment Service 1,000-1,999 7 0.39% - 0.78% --- --- ---

Utah Valley University Foundation Higher Education (Public) 1,000-1,999 8 0.39% - 0.78% --- --- ---

Adobe Systems Inc Information 500-999 9 0.20% - 0.39% --- --- ---

Alpine School District Public Education 500-999 10 0.20% - 0.39% 5,000-6,999 2 1.99% - 2.78%

Nebo School District Public Education --- --- --- 3,000-3,999 4 1.19% - 1.59%

State of Utah State Government --- --- --- 3,000-3,999 5 1.19% - 1.59%

Walmart Retail --- --- --- 2,000-2,999 7 0.80% - 1.19%

Bluefin Office Group Office Supplies --- --- --- 2,000-2,999 8 0.80% - 1.19%

Provo School District Public Education --- --- --- 1,000-1,999 9 0.40% - 0.79%

Notes:

   1 Source: Utah Department of Workforce Services.

   2 2009 table originally presented in Utah County's 2009 Financial Statements.

   3 Annual average employed labor force (not seasonally adjusted) for 2014 was 255,571 and for 2009 was 251,538. Source: Utah Department of Workforce Services.

2009 2

UTAH COUNTY

Principal Employers

Most Current Year and Five Years Ago

2014 1

-110-

<A> <B> <A> + <B>

Year

County Option

Sales and Use

Tax
1

Local Option

Sales and

Use Tax
2

Total

Pledged

Sales and

Use Taxes

% Change

from Prior

Year

2014 21,364,817$   1,397,782$   22,762,600$ 4.3%

2013 20,183,106   1,647,755   21,830,861   4.5%

2012 19,282,408   1,606,844   20,889,252   6.4%

2011 17,906,467   1,724,285   19,630,753   4.5%

2010 17,027,009   1,765,635   18,792,644   5.3%

2009 16,539,478   1,310,542   17,850,019   -6.1%

2008 18,107,830   897,108   19,004,938   -7.5%

2007 19,255,500   1,285,669   20,541,169   7.7%

2006 17,796,313   1,280,426   19,076,739   17.5%

2005 15,010,758   1,219,940   16,230,699   na

1 The sales tax levy for the County Option Sales Tax is 0.25% and is collected County-wide by the Utah State

   Tax Commission.
2 The sales tax levy for the Local Option Sales Tax is 1.00% and is collected in the unincorporated area of the

   County by the Utah State Tax Commission.

Source: Utah State Tax Commission

UTAH COUNTY

Historical Pledged Sales and Use Taxes/Fees

Last Ten Years

-111-

<C> <D> <C> + <D>

Year

Section 2216

Sales and Use

Tax
3

Section 2218

Sales and

Use Tax
4

Total

Pledged

Sales and

Use Taxes

% Change

from Prior

Year

2014 1,540,735$   17,072,130$  18,612,865$ 18.3%

2013 1,455,712   14,272,148   15,727,860   -1.1%

2012 1,394,963   14,505,051   15,900,015   8.5%

2011 1,283,579   13,365,267   14,648,846   16.9%

2010 1,174,513   11,361,030   12,535,543   -2.6%

2009 1,144,522   11,723,540   12,868,062   904.2%

2008 1,281,372   na 1,281,372   24.9%

2007 1,025,522   na 1,025,522   na

2006 na na na na

2005 na na na na

3 Section 2216 is the Fixed Guideway, Public Transit and Highways sales and use tax. The County began levying

   this tax on April 1, 2007 at the then-legal maximum rate of 0.25%. In 2008 the Utah State Legislature raised the

   legal maximum rate and the County increased its levy of this sales tax effective December 1, 2008 to the legal

   maximum rate of 0.30%. This amount represents only 8 percent of the total sales tax collected. The remaining

   92 percent is paid directly to the Utah Transit Authority from the Utah State Tax Commission.